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Land Use Application Summary Report 
Application Number: SU-AB 23-0187 Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses: 

Request: 
4-COP-X AB Permit with 

Distance Separation 
Waivers 

North: CG, PD 84-0170 (MM 90-0001), Medical 
Office  

South: CG, Shopping Center 
Comp Plan 

Designation: SMU-6 East: PD 03-1600 (PRS 20-0939), Vacant 

Service Area: Urban Service Area  West: CG, Shopping Center access 
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Request Summary 
Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 
4-COP-X Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale and consumption of beer, wine and liquor on 
the permitted premises only, except as otherwise allowed by state statute.   
 
The wet zoning is sought by a proposed restaurant, El Patio Peruvian Cuisine and Bar, located at 9401 S US 
Highway 301. The wet zoned area will comprise a footprint of 2,166 square feet of indoor area, as shown on the 
revised wet zone survey received April 28, 2023, with no outdoor area.  The original request was sought for a 
proposed restaurant and hookah lounge; however, the sale of alcoholic beverages is prohibited within hookah 
lounges within Hillsborough County per Article XIX of the Code of Ordinances which was adopted in 2021.  In 
response, the applicant has submitted a revised narrative stating the proposed establishment will not include a 
hookah lounge and will operate solely as a restaurant and bar. 
 
The property is zoned Commercial General (CG), which allows the host use and consideration of the proposed 
wet zoning. The subject premises currently has a 2-APS wet zoning (SU-AB 80-0771) for the sale of beer and 
wine in sealed containers only for consumption off the permitted premises (package sales) that will be 
rescinded if the proposed wet zoning is approved. 
 
Distance Separation Requirements for a 4-COP-X AB Permit: 
Per LDC Section 6.11.11.D.5, the following distance separation requirements apply to the proposed wet zoning: 
 

 The distance from the proposed structure to residentially zoned property shall be 250 feet. According to 
the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. As shown on 
the submitted survey, there is property zoned RSC-6 to the northwest and west within 117 feet to the west 
of the proposed wet zoning. 
 

 There shall be no more than three approved 3-PS, 2-COP, 2-COP-X, 4-COP, 4-COP-X, 4-COP-SX, 4-
COP-SBX, 11-C (Social Club) or bottle club alcoholic beverage uses within 1,000 feet of the proposed 
alcoholic beverage use as measured from the proposed structure to the existing alcoholic beverage use. 
According to the survey submitted by the applicant, the request does NOT comply with this requirement. 
There are four existing wet zonings of the specified types within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zoning. 
 

 The distance from the proposed structure to certain community uses shall be 500 feet. According to the 
survey submitted by the applicant, the request does comply with this requirement.  
 

Per LDC Section 6.11.11.E., waivers to the required separation distances may be requested by applicants at a 
noticed public hearing. The hearing officer may consider such requests on the basis of whether special or unique 
circumstances exist such that the proposed alcoholic beverage use does not pose significant impacts on the 
surrounding uses, and whether certain circumstance exist such that the necessity for the separation requirement(s) 
is negated. 
 
Requested Separation Waivers 
The applicant requests a 133-foot waiver to the required 250-foot separation from the residentially zoned property 
to allow a separation of 117 feet. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 

 The nearest residential houses from 9401 S. US Highway 301 are west and northwest from the proposed 
property and shopping center, approximately 275 feet from the front door of the proposed restaurant. 

 Directly north of 9401 S. US Highway 301 is a commercial business that looks like a house (dental 
office) that begins from US Highway 301 to the dirt road behind the proposed property and are located 
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approximately 117 feet from the proposed property.  Their building, parking lot and an additional parking 
lot spans beyond the proposed property. 

 There is a tire shop directly behind the proposed property shielding the view of the 2 or 3 houses closest 
to the proposed property.  The rest of the properties are behind the shopping center just south of the 
proposed property and well to the west.   

 The closest residential properties are shielded by the back of the shopping center and tire shop business 
adjacent to the proposed wet zoning location.  

The applicant requests a waiver to the permitted maximum of three approved AB permits of the specified types 
within 1,000 feet. According to the wet zone survey there are four approved AB permits in the same 
classification. The applicant’s justification for the waiver includes the following: 
 

 There are 11 alcoholic beverage permits within 1,000 feet of the proposed wet zone area, four of which 
are within the same wet zone classification.  Of the four, two of the approved wet zonings located at 9405 
US Highway 301 and 9433 US Highway 301 are no longer being used and it would seem unlikely they 
would revert to serving alcohol. The two wet zoned areas are currently occupied by a barber shop and a 
tattoo shop.  Therefore, effectively there are two similar alcoholic beverage permits in operation within 
1,000 feet, a Beef O’ Brady’s restaurant over 800 feet away, and CJ’s Saloon, approximately 100 feet 
away from the proposed wet zone area.   

 The subject location is currently approved for a 2-APS alcoholic beverage permit, which will be rescinded 
upon approval of the proposed 4-COP-X alcoholic beverage permit. 

 Staff Findings: 
 
 LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique 

circumstances where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and certain circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 

 The single-family residential homes to the west that are located within 250 feet of the proposed wet zoning 
are screened from the proposed wet zoned area by 6-foot-high solid fence along the eastern boundary of the 
residential parcels, and there is a tire shop located between the proposed wet zoning and the residential 
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parcels. Additionally, the proposed wet zoning is separated from the single-family parcels to the northwest by 
a two-lane street, Rivercrest Drive. 

 
 The proposed wet zoning does not include any outdoor area and the building entrance faces east, away from 

the residentially zoned parcels to the west and northwest. The walking distance from the entrance to the rear 
property line of the nearest residential parcel is approximately 190 feet, while the walking distance from the 
entrance to the front door of the nearest single-family home is more than 300 feet.  

 
 There is an approximately 30-foot-wide driveway on the west side of the shopping center site that provides an 

additional buffer between the proposed wet zoning and residential development. 
 

 The proposed wet zoning is 
located along a principal arterial 
roadway with approximately 195 
feet of right-of-way width. 
Numerous commercial 
developments exist along 
Highway 301 in the vicinity, 
including shopping centers and 
numerous wet zoned 
establishments.  

 
 Four approved alcoholic beverage 

permits of the same wet zone 
classification existing within 1,000 
feet of the proposed wet zone area.  
However, one of those wet 
zonings is located on the east side 
of Highway 301 and therefore has 
no functional relationship to the 
proposed wet zoning, which 
should mitigate the cumulative 
impact of the four wet zoning. Additionally, the premises for two of the four existing wet zonings of the 
specified types are occupied by a barber shop and a tattoo shop that seem unlikely to revert to a business that 
serves alcohol.   
 

 For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning with the proposed condition of approval 
does not pose significant impacts on surrounding land uses and the necessity for the specified distance 
requirements is negated. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff finds the proposed 4-COP-X Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE subject to conditions. 
Approval is based upon the revised wet zone survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2,166 square feet, as 
shown on the revised wet zone survey received April 28, 2023. 

1. Upon approval of SU-AB 23-0187, the existing 2-APS wet zoning of the premises, SU-AB 80-0771 shall be 
rescinded. 
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Staff’s Recommendation Approvable, Subject to Conditions 

Zoning Administrator’s Sign-Off 
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